

# PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTH LEGISLATURE,

## AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

**PORTLAND:** 

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1824.

#### CHAPTER CCXXXII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Beethoven Musical Society in Portland.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Persons incor. Edward Howe, Jeremiah Kimball, Oliver Everett. John Patten and Charles Morris, together with their associates and successors, be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Beethoven Musical Society in Portland; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal and to change the same : to make any by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take, hold Estate to be and possess any real or personal estate, which shall not exceed ten thousand dollars ; and to sell and convey, or lease the same ; with all the privileges and powers usually exercised by similar incorporated societies in this State.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted. That the powers granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said society shall be holden at such time First meeting. and place, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons herein named may direct.

[This Act passed January 31, 1824.]

#### CHAPTER CCXXXIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Berlin.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of Plantation No. 6, in the County of Boundaries of Oxford, which lies east of the line dividing the tenth and eleventh ranges of lots west of the four thousand acres, so called, with the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same hereby is incorporated into a town by the name of Berlin; and the inhabitants are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of other towns within the State, do or may by law enjoy.

porated.

Powers and privileges.

holden.

Powers restricted.

the town.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That two undivided third parts of all lands reserved for the use of Reservation the ministry or for the use of the first settled minis- try & schools. ter, or for the use of schools in said Plantation No. 6, shall belong to the said town of Berlin, for the uses to which they were granted or reserved.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That Ichabod Foster, Esq. a Justice of the Peace in the County of Oxford, or any other Justice of the Peace in said County, be, and he hereby is authorized to <sup>First meeting,</sup> call the first meeting of said inhabitants, by issuing his warrant to some one of said inhabitants, directing him to notify them to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual meetings.

[This Act passed January 31, 1824.]

#### CHAPTER CCXXXIV.

A DESCRIPTION OF A DESC

AN ACT additional to the "Act establishing a ministerial and school fund in Greene.."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jairus Name correct-Phillips, whose name was by mistake inserted in the  $\frac{ed of Jairus}{Phillips}$ . Act to which this is additional as James Phillips, be and he is declared to be one of the trustees, incorporated by said act : and all acts and doings of the said Jairus Phillips, as trustee aforesaid, be, Confirmation and they are hereby confirmed and made valid in  $\frac{of former}{doings}$ . law, notwithstanding the mistake aforesaid.

[This Act passed January 31, 1824.]

STATUTE AT A STATE OF

#### CHAPTER CCXXXV.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Kilmarnock.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Boundaries of the Plantation number two, in the seventh range,